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Abstract

Objectives: Online patient feedback is a growing phenomenon but little is known about health professional attitudes
and behaviours in relation to it. We aimed to identify the characteristics, attitudes and self-reported behaviours and
experiences of doctors and nurses towards online feedback from their patients or their carers.

Methods: We conducted a cross-sectional self-completed online questionnaire of 1001 registered doctors and 749
nurses and midwives involved in direct patient care in the United Kingdom.

Results: Just over a quarter (27.7% or 277/1001) of doctors and 21% (157/749) of nurses were aware that patients/
carers had provided online feedback about an episode of care in which they were involved, and 20.5% (205/1001) of
doctors and I1.1% (83/749) of nurses had experienced online feedback about them as an individual practitioner.
Feedback on reviews/ratings sites was seen as more useful than social media feedback to help improve services.
Both types of feedback were more likely to be seen as useful by nurses compared with doctors and by hospital-
based professionals compared with those based in community settings. Doctors were more likely than nurses to
believe that online feedback is unrepresentative and generally negative in tone. The majority of respondents had
never encouraged patients/carers to leave online feedback.

Conclusions: Despite enthusiasm from health policymakers, many health care professionals have little direct experi-
ence of online feedback, and rarely encourage it, as they view it as unrepresentative and with limited value for improving
the quality of health services. The difference in opinion between doctors and nurses has the potential to disrupt any
use of online patient feedback. The findings have implications for policy and practice in how online patient feedback is
solicited and acted upon.
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patients on their individual experiences via dedicated
sites such as Care Opinion, which operates in the
United Kingdom (UK) and Australia, actively inviting
patients to share feedback.®” Community settings have
been slower to embrace online patient feedback; in the
UK, there has been reliance on comprehensive feed-
back mechanisms via structured surveys,8 despite anal-
ysis of the leading UK online feedback site (NHS
Choices) showing that the majority of unsolicited com-
ments left by patients relate to experience of care from
general practices.’

Research has shown that the majority of comments
left online by patients are positive in nature’ '' and
cover similar areas to that obtained via traditional
feedback routes.'> However, evidence to date suggests
that medical professionals, including general practi-
tioners, hospital doctors and surgeons, are wary
about online patient feedback, perceiving the content
to be largely negative and questioning the representa-
tiveness of the patient population.'*'® Nurses’ and
midwives’ attitudes towards online patient feedback
have not previously been reported, despite them being
the subject of online patient feedback along with their
medical colleagues.'?

Given that the attitudes held by health care profes-
sionals have a major influence on the speed and success
of adoption of new technological initiatives in
health care settings, there is a need to understand
their viewpoint and establish current behaviour in rela-
tion to online patient feedback.'”"'® This information is
needed to inform practitioners and policymakers in
their decision-making about online patient feedback
and its potential for the quality of health care
delivered."

We conducted surveys of UK doctors, nurses and
midwives with the aim of determining the character-
istics, attitudes and self-reported behaviours and expe-
riences of health care professionals in relation to online
patient feedback. Our objectives were to measure
attitudes, behaviours and experiences and to explore
whether these differed by clinician type, professional
setting and according to demographic variables includ-
ing age and gender.

Methods
Study design

We conducted a cross-sectional self-completed online
questionnaire design. The survey was administered to
doctors and nurses/midwives using different routes.
This survey is reported in line with the Strobe state-
ment for the reporting of cross-sectional studies.?

Participants

Participants were registered UK doctors, nurses and
midwives currently practising in the UK and involved
in direct patient care.

Variables

The survey was designed to identify who uses or has
had experience of using online sources of patient feed-
back and their attitudes towards this type of commen-
tary. We drew on previously conducted research'*'¢
and on policy documents and reports by online feed-
back organizations®' to determine the key elements.
The survey comprised eight questions on demographic
and professional characteristics and six topic-based
questions related to online feedback (see Online
Supplement 1, Table S1). Attitudinal questions used
Likert-type scales.”” The survey questions were piloted
in two ways. First, the survey company commissioned
to administer the survey to doctors (see section below
on data sources) provided guidance and feedback on
the survey questions and possible response options
based on their extensive experience of surveying doc-
tors on a range of topics. Second, individual local clini-
cians provided feedback on the wording and order of
questions through various iterations of the survey. A
lay member of the wider study team also provided feed-
back on the survey questions at each iteration.

Data sources

The online survey of doctors was administered via
Doctors.net.uk,”® a UK online portal and network
for the medical profession with 200,000 members.
Doctors.net has been previously used in academic sur-
veys of doctors.*** The survey was administered
online via this platform to a quota-sampled*® represen-
tative group of secondary care (across specialties) and
primary care doctors. Doctors received a direct invite
via email based on information from their individual
doctors.net profile. Doctors were sent the invite until
1000 participants were recruited. The survey was con-
ducted from 12 to 19 July 2016. All participants enter-
ing the study were entered into a prize draw.

There was no equivalent route available to survey
nurses and midwives. Instead, the same survey ques-
tions were included in a planned survey with a wider
remit about how nurses and midwives use digital tech-
nologies. The online survey link was distributed by the
Royal College of Nursing (RCN) via targeted emails
sent to RCN nursing forums for e-health, midwifery,
district nursing, RCN children and young people’s
nursing. It was also distributed via RCN online
member bulletins and the RCN twitter feed
(@theRCN). In order to bolster the sample, the link
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to the survey was distributed to 10,000 people regis-
tered with the Nursing Times. The survey ran from
17 May to 29 September 2016.

Study size

The survey of doctors aimed to sample 1000 doctors in
total, 500 primary care doctors and 500 secondary care
doctors. The survey of nurses aimed to sample at least
500 nurses.

Quantitative variables and statistical methods

Data from the two survey populations were merged for
analysis. Descriptive statistics are presented for varia-
bles related to use and chi-squared associations for dif-
ferences between health care professional groups. We
present chi-squared associations between key variables
including attitudes and having been subject to online
feedback. We used SPSS version 23 for data analysis.

Multivariate logistic regression was used to investi-
gate the way in which different factors were associated
with attitudes regarding online comments from
patients. Dichotomous variables were created prior to
analyses by collapsing the disagree/strongly disagree
categories and agree/strongly agree categories, exclud-
ing those who neither agreed nor disagreed, or by col-
lapsing ‘never/rarely/sometimes’ and ‘more often than
not/all the time’. We conducted analyses on seven dif-
ferent dependent variables relating to attitudes and
behaviours. Predictor variables that were considered
to be relevant to explain attitudes and behaviours
included age, gender, health care professional type
(doctor vs. nurse) and setting (community vs. hospital).
Community setting included those working in general
practice, a hospice, care home or describing themselves
as working in the ‘community’. We did not impute
missing data. Odds ratios (ORs) and confidence inter-
vals are presented for each independent variable.

For the purposes of presenting the data, we will
refer to ‘nurses’ through this category includes midwife
participants.

Results

Participants and descriptive data

There were a total of 1750 respondents, 1001 were the
quota-sampled doctors (n=501 in primary care;
n=>500 in secondary care), and 749 were nurses
(n="715) or midwives (n=34). The characteristics of
respondents are shown below (Table 1).

There were differences between doctors and nurses,
more doctors were males (64.8%) and the majority of
nursing respondents were females (90.9%). Most doc-
tors were aged 30 to 49 years (69.8%). For nurses and

midwives, the most common age group was 50 to 59
years (44.5%). These proportions are broadly in line
with the working population of doctors and nurses in
the UK, though the nurses in our sample were slightly
older than the general population of nurses (our sample
had 51.8% > 50, UK data show that 46% of nurses
are>45).>" There were more nurses/midwives
(50.1%) working in hospital settings and around a
third (33.9%) were working in community settings;
this compares with our quota sampled 1:1 split
among doctors (501 working in general practice (com-
munity) and 500 based in hospitals).

Experience of receiving feedback

Feedback on an episode of care

There was a difference between doctors’ and nurses’
experiences of receiving online feedback about an epi-
sode of care in which they were involved (P =0.004)
(Table 2). Just over a quarter (27.7% (277/1001)) of
doctors and 21% (157/749) of nurses said they were
aware that patients or carers had provided online feed-
back on an internet review or ratings site about an
episode of care in which they were involved.
However, 43.2% (432/1001) of doctors and 49.1%
(368/749) of nurses did not know.

Feedback on an individual

One fifth (20.5% (205/1001)) of doctors and 11.1% (83/
749) of nurses said they had experienced feedback on
an internet review or ratings site about them as an indi-
vidual practitioner. There was a difference between
doctors and nurses (P < 0.001) (Table 2). Around half
(51.5% (386/749)) of nurses and 42.3% (423/1001) of
doctors did not know whether any online patient feed-
back had ever been left about them as an individual
practitioner.

Attitudes

Usefulness

When asked to what extent they thought ‘online patient
feedback on experiences of NHS care which is captured on
internet reviews and ratings sites is useful to help the NHS
improve services’, only 6% (60/1001) of doctors strongly
agreed and 32.8% (328/1001) somewhat agreed.
However, 25.3% (253/1001) somewhat disagreed with
this statement and 15.6% (156/1001) strongly disagreed.

Views among nurses were more positive: the major-
ity either somewhat (52.5% (393/749)) or strongly
agreed (21.1% (158/749)) and the minority somewhat
(6.4% (48/749)) or strongly disagreed (2.5% (19/749)).
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Table 1. Characteristics of participating doctors and nurses.

Whole sample percentage

Doctors percentage

Overall difference between

Nurses and Midwives doctors and nurses/midwives

(n=1750) (n=1001) percentage (n=749) (P value)
Gender
Male 41.0 (717) 64.8 (649) 9.1 (68)
Female 59.0 (1033) 35.2 (352) 90.9 (681) <0.001
Age (years)
Under 30 4.0 (71) 0.9 (9) 8.3 (62)
30-39 25.5 (446) 33.7 337) 14.6 (109)
4049 31.5 (551) 36.1 (361) 25.4 (190) <0.001
50-59 32.0 (559) 22.6 (226) 44.5 (333)
60 or over 7.0 (123) 6.8 (68) 7.3 (55)
Working hours
Full-time 70.1 (1227) 74.2 (743) 64.6 (484) <0.001
Part-time 29.9 (523) 25.8 (258) 35.4 (265)
Time in practice
Less than 5 years 6.6 (115) 2.9 (29) 1.5 (86)
5-10 years 13.4 (234) 17.3 (173) 8.1 (61)
I 1-20 years 34.6 (606) 45.0 (450) 20.8 (156)
21-30 years 24.4 (427) 24.0 (240) 25.0 (187)
3140 years 18.2 (319) 10.0 (100) 29.2 (219) <0.001
More than 40 years 2.8 (49) 0.9 (9) 5.3 (40)
Setting
General practice 30.1 (527) 50 (501) 3.5 (26) 0.004
Hospital 51.6 (903) 50 (500) 50.1 (403)
Community® 14.5 (254) N/A 33.9 (254)
Other 3.8 (66) N/A 8.8 (66)

*Community settings included nurses and midwives categorizing themselves as working in the community, in a hospice or in a care home.

Table 2. Experiences of receiving online patient/carer feedback.

Overall difference
(doctors vs. nurses),

Yes No | don’t know P value
Feedback from patient/carer about an episode of care involved in
Doctors n=1001 27.7% (277) 29.2% (292) 43.2% (432) 0.004
Nurses and midwives, n=749 21.0% (157) 29.9% (224) 49.1% (368)
Feedback from patient/carer about them as individual practitioner
Doctors, n=1001 20.5% (205) 37.3% (373) 42.3% (423) <0.001

Nurses and midwives, n=749 11.1% (83)

37.4% (280)

51.5% (386)

Overall, there was a difference between doctors’ and
nurses’ views (P =10.000) (Table 3).

The same question was asked in relation to the use
of social media. Over half of doctors either somewhat
(33.3% (333/1001)) or strongly disagreed (26.6% (266/
1001)) that this kind of feedback was useful to help
improve NHS services. Conversely, over half of
nurses either somewhat (42.2% (316/749)) or strongly
agreed (10.9% (82/749)) that this kind of feedback
was useful to improve NHS services. Overall, there
was a difference between doctors’ and nurses’ views
(P=0.000) (Table 3).

When multivariate logistic regression was applied, it
showed that doctors were less likely than nurses to agree
that ‘online patient feedback on experiences of NHS care
which is captured on internet reviews and ratings sites is
useful to help the NHS improve services’ (OR 0.101, 95%
CI 0.070-0.146, P=0.000), and community-based
health care professionals were less likely than hospital-
based professionals to agree (OR 0.315, 95% CI
0.242-0.410, P =0.000). There was no difference accord-
ing to age or gender (Online Supplement, Table S1).

The same response pattern was observed with regard
to social media, with doctors less likely than nurses to
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Table 3. Online patient feedback on experiences of NHS care is useful to help the NHS improve services.

Overall difference

Strongly Somewhat Neither agree  Somewhat Strongly (doctors vs. nurses),
disagree disagree nor disagree agree agree P value
Internet reviews and ratings site
Doctors, n=1001 15.6% (156)  25.3% (253) 20.4% (204) 32.8% (328) 6% (60) 0.000
Nurses and midwives, n=749  2.5% (19) 6.4% (48) 17.5% (131) 52.5% (393) 21.1% (158)
Social media
Doctors, n=1001 26.6% (266)  33.3% (333) 16.2% (162) 21% (210) 3% (30) 0.000
Nurses and midwives, n=749  5.2% (39) 16.7%(125)  25.0% (187) 42.2% (316)  10.9% (82)
NHS: National Health Service.
Table 4. Views on representativeness of online patient/carer feedback.
Neither Overall difference
Very Somewhat unrepresentative ~ Somewhat Very (doctors vs. nurses),
unrepresentative unrepresentative nor representative representative representative P value
Doctors, n=1001  26.2% (262) 40.1% (401) 14.1% (141) 18.7% (187) 1% (10) <0.001
Nurses and 4.4% (33) 19.0% (142) 29.2% (219) 44.6% (334)  2.8% (21)

midwives, n=749

agree it was useful (OR 0.162,95% CI 0.119-0.220,
P <0.001), and community-based health care profes-
sionals less likely than hospital-based professionals to
agree it was useful (OR 0.448,95% CI 0.351-0.572,
P <0.001). There was no difference between the
groups according to age or gender (Online
Supplement, Table S1).

The presence (or absence) of positive attitudes
towards the benefit of online patient feedback was
not associated with whether a health professional had
experienced feedback about an episode of care they
were involved in, whether through a review website
(P=0.292) or social media (P=0.251). For example,
there were similar proportions of health professionals
with positive attitudes, regardless of whether they had
received patient feedback through a review website
(52.5%, 229/434), had not received patient feedback
(56.2%, 290/516) or did not know (52.5%, 420/800).

Representativeness of online patient/carer feedback

Two thirds of doctors thought that online patient/carer
feedback was unrepresentative, with 26.2% (262/1001)
saying it is very unrepresentative and 40.1% (401/1001)
saying it is somewhat representative. Only 1% (10/
1001) thought it was very representative and 18.7%
(187) thought it was somewhat representative. Views
were again different in nurses. Only 4.4% (33/749)
thought it was very unrepresentative and 19% (142/
749) thought it was somewhat unrepresentative.
Although only 2.8% (21/749) thought it was very rep-
resentative, 44.6% (334/749) thought it was somewhat

representative. Overall, there was a difference between
doctors’ and nurses’ views (P < 0.001) (Table 4).

Nature of content

When asked to what extent they thought ‘online patient
feedback on experiences of NHS care which is captured
on internet reviews and ratings sites is generally negative’
over half of doctors either somewhat (42.0% (420/
1001)) or strongly agreed (15.4% (154/1001)), and
less than a fifth either somewhat (15.8% (158/1001))
or strongly disagreed (1.6% (16/1001)). The views of
nurses were different. Most nurses (44.5%) ‘neither
agreed nor disagreed’ that it was negative. A third
either somewhat (29.4% (220/749)) or strongly agreed

(4.7% (35/749)). Overall, there was a difference
between doctors’ and nurses’ views (P =0.000)
(Table 5).

In relation to use of social media, 65.4% of doctors
either somewhat or strongly agreed that feedback is
generally negative, compared with 10.8% who either
somewhat or strongly disagreed with this statement.
Again, the views of nurses were different; 45.5% ‘nei-
ther agreed nor disagreed’. Overall, there was a differ-
ence between doctors’ and nurses’ views (P =0.000)
(Table 95).

The multivariate regression showed that doctors
were more likely than nurses to agree that online patient
feedback on experiences of NHS care which is captured
on internet reviews and ratings sites is generally nega-
tive’. (OR 1.887, 95% CI 1.324-2.689, P=<0.0001),
and community-based health care professionals were
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Table 5. Online patient feedback on experiences of NHS care is generally negative.

Overall difference

Strongly Somewhat Neither agree ~ Somewhat Strongly (doctors vs. nurses),
disagree disagree nor disagree agree agree P value

Internet reviews and ratings site

Doctors, n=1001 1.6% (16)  15.8% (158)  25.3% (253) 42.0 (420) 15.4 (154) 0.000

Nurses and midwives, n=749  2.5% (19)  19.0% (142) 44.5% (333) 29.4% (220)  4.7% (35)

Social media

Doctors, n=1001 1.4% (14)  9.4% (94) 23.8% (238) 45.2% (452)  20.3% (203)  0.000

Nurses and midwives, n=749  2.4% (18)  17.2% (129) 45.5% (341) 28.7% (215)  6.1% (46)

NHS: National Health Service.

Table 6. Engagement with online patient/carer feedback.

Overall difference
More often (doctors vs. nurses),

Never Rarely Sometimes than not All the time P value

Encourage patients to leave feedback

Doctors, n=1001 43.6% (436) 283% (283)  19.9% (199) 6.5% (65) 1.8% (18) 0.000

Nurses and midwives, n=748  39.6% (296) 22.9% (171)  22.1% (165)  10.0% (75) 5.5% (41)

Make a change to practice

Doctors, n=1001 25.9% (259)  32.5% (325)  33.2% (332)  6.8% (68) 1.6% (16) 0.000

Nurses and midwives, n=748  25.3% (189)  18.2% (136) 29.9% (224) 19.3% (144)  7.4% (55)

less likely than hospital-based professionals to agree
(OR 2.835, 95% CI 2.142-3.753, P=<0.0001). There
was no difference between groups according to age or
gender (Online Supplement 1, Table S2).

For social media, again, doctors were more likely
than nurses to agree that ‘online patient feedback on
experiences of NHS care which is captured on social
media is generally negative’ (OR 3.645, 95% CI
2.463-5.394, P<0.001), and community-based health
care professionals were more likely than hospital-based
professionals to agree (OR 2.450, 95% CI 1.792-3.348,
P <0.001). There was no difference between the groups
according to age or gender (Online Supplement 1,
Table S2).

Behaviours

The majority of doctors never (43.6% (436/1001)) or
rarely (28.3% (283/1001)) encourage their patients/
patient’s carers to leave feedback on internet reviews
and ratings sites. Less than | in 10 doctors encourage
patients all the time (1.8% (18/1001)) or more often than
not (6.5% (65/1001)). Behaviours were similar in nurses
with the majority reporting that they never (39.6%
(296/749)) or rarely (22.9% (171/749)) encourage
their patients/patient carers to leave feedback on inter-
net reviews and ratings sites. Only a small proportion
of nurses encourage patients all the time (5.5% (41/

749)) or more often than not (10% (75/749)). Overall,
there was a difference between doctors’ and nurses’
behaviours (P =0.000) (Table 6).

In terms of doctors reporting they had actually
made a change to their practice due to any online feed-
back from internet reviews and ratings (all feedback,
not necessarily just feedback directed at them as indi-
viduals or their teams), only 1.6% (16/1001) reported
doing so all the time and 6.5% (65/1001) more often
than not, while 33.2% (332/1001) did sometimes and
over half rarely (32.5% 325/1001) or never (25.9%
(259/1001)). More nurses made a change to their prac-
tice due to feedback from internet reviews and ratings,
a quarter reported doing so more often than not (19.3%
(144/749)) or all the time (7.4% (55/749)), while 29.9%
(224/749) did sometimes and 18.2% (136/749) rarely.
A quarter of nurses (25.3% (189/749)) said they
never made a change to practice. Overall, there was a
difference between doctors’ and nurses’ behaviours
(P=0.000) (Table 6).

There was a difference in the relationship between
thinking patient views are unrepresentative and making
a change to practice due to feedback (P =0.000).
Among the 838 health professionals who felt that
views are unrepresentative, 787 (93.9%) never, rarely
or sometimes made a change to practice (low feedback
use), compared with 51 (6.1%) who made a change to
practice all of the time or more often than not (high
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feedback use). Among the 552 health professionals who
felt that views are representative, 364 (65.9%) never,
rarely or sometimes made a change to practice (low
feedback use) compared with 188 (34.1%) who made
a change to practice all of the time or more often than
not (high feedback use).

The multivariate regression showed that doctors
were less likely than nurses to have ‘encouraged
patients/carers to leave feedback on internet reviews
and ratings sites’ (OR 0.537, 95% CI 0.359-0.803,
P=0.002) as were those working in a community set-
ting (OR 0.559, 95% CI 0.405-0.771, P=0.000). There
was no difference between the groups according to age
or gender. Doctors were less likely to agree that they
had ‘made a change to practice because of feedback from
internet reviews and ratings sites’ (OR 0.328, 0.229—
0.470, P<0.001). The same pattern was observed for
those working in a community setting (OR 0.550,
0.414-0.730, P<0.001). There was no difference
between the groups according to age or gender
(Online Supplement 1, Table S3).

Discussion

Summary of findings

This study presents the first large-scale UK survey
exploring the attitudes and behaviours of health care
professionals towards online patient feedback. The
majority of doctors felt that the feedback was not rep-
resentative, in direct contrast with nurses where the
majority thought it was representative. All health care
professionals felt that formal internet review and rat-
ings sites had more potential to be useful in shaping
health services than unstructured feedback in social
media. We observed that the majority of doctors or
nurses rarely or never encourage their patients or
patient’s carers to leave feedback on internet reviews
and ratings sites and when feedback is received, the
majority of doctors do not change their practice,
though nurses were more likely to change their practice
in response to feedback. Both groups were subject to
comment, either on an episode of care or on them as a
practitioner, but this was more common amongst doc-
tors than nurses. The majority of participants were
unaware as to whether feedback had ever been left
about them. We found a difference in attitudes between
doctors and nurses, with nurses being more positive
than doctors about the potential of online patient feed-
back for health service improvement. We also observed
a difference between hospital-based and community-
based health care professionals, with hospital-based
staff regarding online feedback more positively.

Strengths and weaknesses of the study

Our survey of doctors used quota sampling®® and an
online invitation and the survey of nurses used an opt-
in approach to a widely advertised online survey invite.
These approaches were taken as there was no nation-
ally representative sampling frame available for
approaching these professional groups. This approach
to recruiting participants may have introduced bias
into the sample, particularly in the sample of nurses
where participants were recruited via varied online
routes and we do not know how many nurses received
the invite. The online format favours those who are
more comfortable with using the internet. The results
should be viewed in light of this self-selected sample.
Despite this, the characteristics of the sample broadly
reflect the characteristics of doctors, nurses and mid-
wives in the UK in relation to age and gender.?® Nurses
and midwives were grouped for the purpose of the
analysis. However, only 34 of 749 participants were
midwives. This was due to the criteria for the survey,
which did not exclude midwives but did not target them
directly in the recruitment strategy.

The topic of online patient feedback is new and we
developed the topic-based questions in the survey our-
selves. It is best to use validated questions when con-
ducting a survey, but in the absence of these, we based
our questions on existing surveys, obtained input from
the survey company administering the doctors survey,
and conducted piloting of the survey.

As an observational study, we are identifying asso-
ciations rather than causation, and these may be indi-
rect due to a common factor unaccounted for in the
current analysis. Furthermore, this study was carried
out using online surveys and those participants who
chose to take part may differ to those who did not,
in ways that are not possible to ascertain using our
data. They may, for example, be more comfortable
with online technologies, especially perhaps in the
nurses’ survey, which was specifically presented to
potential participants as being about ‘nurses and tech-
nology’. Any self-reported measure is subject to poten-
tial bias, particularly those questions relating to
behaviour that may lead to social desirability bias;
however, the anonymity of the survey may have
reduced this.

The study findings are specific to doctors and
nurses working in the UK and as such are likely to
be specific to the context of the NHS and not nec-
essarily generalizable outside of this setting. This is
important as online feedback may be deemed to have
no influence in driving competition in a nationalized
model of health care, compared with other health
systems or other sectors where competition for
patients exists. Further examination of these
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relationships in countries with different health sys-
tems and among other health professional groups
would be beneficial. However, findings from the cur-
rent study offer important insights towards using
online feedback among this group.

Comparison with other studies

Difficulty in determining how health care professionals
might optimize online feedback does not seem to be
limited to feedback left online. More broadly, concerns
about online feedback identified in this study reflect
wider concerns about the provision and collection of
patient feedback in general.”® UK-based work on the
collection of patient experience data in primary care
found that staff were sceptical about the value of
paper-based patient surveys, their credibility and their
ability to support service reconfiguration and quality
improvement.? !

It is particularly evident that health care professio-
nals in community settings may require more convinc-
ing than their speciality-based colleagues that there are
potential positive uses for online feedback. Mirroring
our own findings, a survey in Germany found that
physicians reporting they had taken measures to
improve patient care because of online ratings were
more likely to be specialists (57.79%, 946/1637) than
general practitioners (50.1%, 207/413) or other pro-
viders (44.2%, 137/310, P<.001)."" Linked work,
also in Germany, explored the use of responses to
online feedback by physicians, finding that just
1.58% (16,640/1,052,347) of comments on a patient
review website had received a response from
a physician.

We have conducted a parallel survey of the public,
assessing their attitudes and use of online feedback in
health care. In that work, we found that many patients
are now using online feedback and the main motiva-
tions to provide feedback were to inform other
patients, to improve standards of NHS services and
to praise a service.'! This is in contrast to the attitudes
of many health professionals in the present study that
online feedback is generally negative in content. Our
survey of the public did confirm the belief that the
people who provide feedback are not representative
of the general population. Previous studies with
patients have shown that patient and health care pro-
fessional attitudes may not be aligned and this has
implications for the implementation and use of online
patient feedback systems.>? The adoption and success
of innovations such as digital tools are usually depen-
dent on the attitudes and behaviour of those most
affected by them.*

Implications for clinicians and
policymakers

Current policy promotes the increasing use of online
feedback channels for patients, but there is very little
evidence base to guide implementation and use, or to
inform the training of health professionals in how they
might best identify and deal with this feedback. There
may be implications from a medico-legal perspective
when patients leave information about an individual,
and due to medical confidentiality, the health care pro-
fessional cannot respond directly. It is perhaps under-
standable that doctors are wary about engaging with a
feedback route that has not been fully considered and
indicates a need for clear guidance on engagement with
this feedback.

There is a key challenge in identifying how best
health care professionals might usefully optimize
online patient feedback and this differs between
groups; the difference in attitudes and behaviours
between doctors and nurses and between care settings
indicates that different strategies may be needed in dif-
ferent settings.

Future research

Health care professionals are not widely using feedback
to make changes to practice and there is a need to
identify how online patient feedback might usefully
drive quality improvement, so that health care profes-
sionals can understand its value. Further investigation
may take the form of observational or experimental
studies such as trials of different approaches with out-
comes such as care quality metrics. Related work
should consider how best to engage health professio-
nals given their limited experience of feedback and their
reservations about it.

Conclusion

Many doctors and nurses in the UK view online feed-
back from patients as unrepresentative and with limited
value for improving health services, especially that
derived from social media. Doctors had more negative
attitudes towards online feedback compared with
nurses, as did community-based health care professio-
nals compared with those working in hospital care, and
this has implications for how this feedback is solicited
and utilized. We identified a very low proportion of
professionals who encourage patients to leave feed-
back, and this may have implications for the successful
introduction of feedback systems, especially if these do
not engage with frontline staff regarding how such
feedback systems are to be promoted and integrated
into everyday health service delivery.



Atherton et al.

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to thank Dr Mohammad Mobasheri at
Imperial College London, who collaborated with us in produc-
ing and distributing the survey of nurses. The survey of nurses
was commissioned by National Institute of Health & Care
Excellence, Public Health England and Imperial College
London. It was supported by the Royal College of Nursing.
The authors gratefully acknowledge the input of Anya de
Tongh, our lay co-investigator on the INQUIRE programme
of work of which this forms part, and the input of Douglas
Findlay and the members of the INQUIRE patients, carers
and public reference panel that he chairs. Patient and public
involvement contributed to the original proposal for this work
and the design and interpretation of this study. The original
design of this programme of work (including the current study)
was informed by a workshop with patient organizations.
Subsequently, the further refinement of our research design
was informed by our patient co-investigator on the
INQUIRE project, as well as our patient, carer and public
reference group. Both our patient co-investigator and the
members of our reference group were involved in commenting
on the survey questions and on the manuscript.

Declaration of conflicting interests

The author(s) declared no potential conflicts of interest with
respect to the research, authorship, and/or publication of
this article.

Ethical approval

The survey of doctors was approved by the Central
University Research Ethics Committee at the University of
Oxford. The survey of nurses and midwives was approved by
the Joint Research Compliance Office at Imperial College
London and Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust.

Funding

The author(s) disclosed receipt of the following financial sup-
port for the research, authorship, and/or publication of this
article: The programme presents independent research funded
by the National Institute for Health Research (NIHR) under
its Health Services and Delivery Research funding scheme (14/
04/48). JP is also supported by the NIHR Collaboration for
Leadership in Applied Health Research and Care Oxford at
Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust. The views expressed in
this paper are those of the authors and not necessarily those of
the NHS, the NIHR or the Department of Health.

ORCID iD
Helen Atherton (@ http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7072-1925

References

1. Greaves F and Millett C. Consistently increasing num-
bers of online ratings of health care in England. J Med
Internet Res 2012; 14: €94.

10.

11.

12.

13.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

. Gao GG, McCullough SJ, Agarwal R, et al. A changing

landscape of physician quality reporting: analysis of
patients’ online ratings of their physicians over a 5-year
period. J Med Internet Res 2012; 14: e38.

. NHS England. The Government’s mandate to NHS

England 2016-17, https://assets.publishing.service.gov.
uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment
data/file/600604/NHSE_Mandate 2016-17.pdf (2015,
accessed 4 April 2019)

. Birmingham Women’s and Children’s NHS Foundation

Trust. Tell us what you think, https://bwc.nhs.uk/feed
back-comments (2018, accessed 29 January 2018).

. Permanente K. Care stories 2017, http://kaiserpermanen

tecarestories.org/ (2017, accessed 29 January 2018).

. Care Opinion. Care opinion: what’s your story? www.

careopinion.org.uk (2017, accessed 29 January 2018).

. Care Opinion Australia. Care opinion Australia: be heard.

www.careopinion.org.au/ (2017, accessed 29 January 2018).

. Burt J, Campbell J, Abel G, et al. Improving patient

experience in primary care: a multimethod programme
of research on the measurement and improvement of
patient experience. Programme Grants Appl Res 2017; 5.

. Brookes G and Baker P. What does patient feedback

reveal about the NHS? A mixed methods study of com-
ments posted to the NHS Choices online service. BMJ
Open 2017; 7: ¢013821.

Emmert M, Meier F, Heider AK, et al. What do patients
say about their physicians? an analysis of 3000 narrative
comments posted on a German physician rating website.
Health Policy 2014; 118: 66-73.

van Velthoven MH, Atherton H and Powell J. A cross
sectional survey of the UK public to understand use of
online ratings and reviews of health services. Patient Educ
Couns 2018; 101: 1690-1696.

Kilaru AS, Meisel ZF, Paciotti B, et al. What do patients
say about emergency departments in online reviews?
A qualitative study. BMJ Qual Saf 2016; 25: 14-24.
Patel S, Cain R, Neailey K, et al. General Practitioners?
Concerns about online patient feedback: findings from a
descriptive exploratory qualitative study in England.
J Med Internet Res 2015; 17: €276.

. McCartney M. Will doctor rating sites improve the qual-

ity of care? No. BMJ 2009; 338: b1033.

Emmert M, Meszmer N and Sander U. Do health care
providers use online patient ratings to improve the qual-
ity of care? Results from an online-based cross-sectional
study. J Med Internet Res 2016; 18: e254.

Samora JB, Lifchez SD and Blazar PE. Physician-rating
web sites: ethical implications. J Hand Surg Am 2016; 41:
104-110.el.

Greenhalgh T, Stramer K, Bratan T, et al. Introduction
of shared electronic records: multi-site case study using
diffusion of innovation theory. BMJ 2008; 337: a1786.
Greenhalgh T, Robert G, Macfarlane F, et al. Diffusion
of innovations in service organizations: systematic review
and recommendations. Milbank Q 2004; 82: 581-629.
Picker Institute. Using patient feedback, www.nhssur
veys.org/Filestore/documents/QIFull.pdf (2009, accessed
29 January 2018).


http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7072-1925
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7072-1925
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/600604/NHSE_Mandate_2016-17.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/600604/NHSE_Mandate_2016-17.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/600604/NHSE_Mandate_2016-17.pdf
https://bwc.nhs.uk/feedback-comments
https://bwc.nhs.uk/feedback-comments
http://kaiserpermanentecarestories.org/
http://kaiserpermanentecarestories.org/
http://www.careopinion.org.uk
http://www.careopinion.org.uk
http://www.careopinion.org.au/
http://www.nhssurveys.org/Filestore/documents/QIFull.pdf
http://www.nhssurveys.org/Filestore/documents/QIFull.pdf

Journal of Health Services Research & Policy 0(0)

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

von Elm E, Altman DG, Egger M, et al. The Strengthening
the Reporting of Observational Studies in Epidemiology
(STROBE) statement: guidelines for reporting observation-
al studies. Lancet 2007; 370: 1453-1457.

Care Opinion. The power of connection, www.careopin
ion.org.uk/resources/blog-resources/1-files/patient-opin
ion-10-year-report.pdf (2015, accessed 29 January 2018).
Likert R. A technique for the measurement of attitudes.
Arch Psychol 1932; 22: 55.

Doctors.net.uk. Doctors.net.uk: the UK’s largest profes-
sional network of 230,724 doctors, www.doctors.net.uk/
(accessed 8 October 2018).

Mandeville KL, Satherley R-M, Hall JA, et al. Political
views of doctors in the UK: a cross-sectional study.
J Epidemiol Community Health 2018; 72: 880—887.
Chatterjee R, Chapman T, Brannan MG, et al. GPs’
knowledge, use, and confidence in national physical activ-
ity and health guidelines and tools: a questionnaire-based
survey of general practice in England. Br J Gen Pract
2017; 67: e668—c675.

Lavrakas PJ. Encyclopedia of survey research methods.
Thousand Oaks: Sage Publications, 2008.

NHS Digital. NHS Hospital & Community Health Service
(HCHS) workforce statistics, https://digital.nhs.uk/cata
logue/PUB30075 (2017, accessed 29 January 2018).

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Greenhalgh T, Robert G, Bate P, et al. How to spread
good ideas: a systematic review of the literature on diffu-
sion, dissemination and sustainability of innovations in
health service delivery and organisation. London, UK:
Report for the National Co-ordinating Centre for NHS
Service  Delivery and Organisation R & D
(NCCSDO), 2004.

Reeves R and Seccombe 1. Do patient surveys work? The
influence of a national survey programme on local
quality-improvement initiatives. Qual Saf Health Care
2008; 1: 437-441.

Farrington C, Burt J, Boiko O, et al. Doctors’ engage-
ments with patient experience surveys in primary and
secondary care: a qualitative study. Health Expect 2017,
2, 385-394.

Burt J, Newbould J, Abel G, et al. Investigating the
meaning of ‘good’ or ‘very good’ patient evaluations of
care in English general practice: a mixed methods study.
BMJ Open 2017; 7, e014718.

Asprey A, Campbell JL, Newbould J, et al. Challenges to the
credibility of patient feedback in primary health care settings:
a qualitative study. Br J Gen Pract 2013; 6, ¢200—208.
Adams SA. Sourcing the crowd for health services
improvement: The reflexive patient and “share-your-
experience” websites. Soc Sci Med 2011; 72: 1069-1076.


http://www.careopinion.org.uk/resources/blog-resources/1-files/patient-opinion-10-year-report.pdf
http://www.careopinion.org.uk/resources/blog-resources/1-files/patient-opinion-10-year-report.pdf
http://www.careopinion.org.uk/resources/blog-resources/1-files/patient-opinion-10-year-report.pdf
http://www.doctors.net.uk/
https://digital.nhs.uk/catalogue/PUB30075
https://digital.nhs.uk/catalogue/PUB30075

	table-fn1-1355819619844540
	table-fn2-1355819619844540
	table-fn3-1355819619844540

